



\$~37

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CM(M) 3102/2024

HARKABIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr.
Vaibhav Agnihotri and
Mr. Harshit Kiran, Advs.

versus

AJAB SINGH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

03.03.2025

CM APPL. 12462/2025 & CM APPL. 43307/2024 (stay)

1. By CM APPL. 12462/2025, the petitioner / applicant seeks directions in the Stay Application being Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 43307 of 2024, filed by the petitioner.
2. It is apparent from the perusal of the impugned order dated 24.02.2024 that even though the learned Trial Court found no merit in the application filed by Respondent No. 1, the same was still allowed.
3. The order sheets of the learned Trial Court indicate that the final arguments had already started and part arguments had already been addressed by the respondent as well as the petitioner.
4. The learned Trial Court adjourned the matter on 22.08.2023 on the request of the counsel for Respondent No. 1 and time to file written arguments was given to the parties.
5. On the next date of hearing, the subject application was



filed for cross-examination R3W1 and R3W1 which was allowed by the impugned order.

6. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the learned Trial Court is proceeding further with the matter.

7. Considering the above, the date already fixed stands cancelled and the present petition, that is, CM(M) 3102/2024 is preponed for arguments on 04.04.2025.

8. The learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed with the matter till the next date of hearing.

9. CM APPL. 12462/2025 is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

10. A copy of this order be communicated to the learned counsel who represents the respondents before this Court.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 3, 2025

'KD'