



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 3102/2024, CM APPL.44307/2024**

HARKABIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr. Vaibhav
Agnihotri & Mr. Harshit Kiran, Advs.

versus

AJAB SINGH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Riya Gulati, Adv. for R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

1. None appears on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 & 2/Claimants.
2. The present Petition has been filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India seeking to challenge an Order dated 24.02.2024 passed by the learned PO, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, East, Karkardooma, Delhi [hereinafter referred to as "Impugned Order"]. By the Impugned Order, an Application filed by the Respondents/Claimants seeking permission to once again cross-examine the two witnesses who were placed on record as R1W1 (Driver) and R3W1 (Owner) was allowed.
3. At request of learned Counsel for the Petitioner, list on 16.10.2025 at the end of the supplementary list.
4. Interim order dated 03.03.2025 to continue till the next date of hearing.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/sr/SU